

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 20-0280

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

JORDAN MCKIM CRAWFORD,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR JEFFERSON COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE LUCY J. GAMON, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**ZACHARY MILLER**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-4902 (fax)  
[zachary.miller@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:zachary.miller@ag.iowa.gov)

CHAUNCEY T. MOULDING  
Jefferson County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	13

**I. The State offered sufficient evidence to prove that the defendant aided and abetted robbery and committed ongoing criminal conduct..... 13**

A. The State offered sufficient evidence that the defendant aided and abetted the Bank robbery by providing a mask and pickup truck knowing they would be used in the Bank robbery. 15

B. The State proved that the defendant committed ongoing criminal conduct by stealing from an ATM and robbing the Bank to get money to purchase marijuana to sell for profit in Iowa. ...17

1. The State proved that the defendant conducted the enterprise through the unlawful activities of theft, robbery, and distributing or attempting to distribute marijuana. ....18

2. The State proved that the defendant committed the unlawful activities on a continuing basis..... 22

**II. The defendant cannot raise an ineffective assistance claim on direct appeal. .... 25**

A. Section 814.7 violates neither Due Process nor the Right to Counsel because defendants can still litigate ineffective assistance claims and have counsel at every stage. .... 27

B. Requiring defendants to litigate ineffectiveness claims in post-conviction-relief actions does not violate separation of powers. .... 28

**III. This Court should continue to reject plain error. .... 34**

CONCLUSION ..... 35

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Case

*Griffin v. Illinois*, 351 U.S. 12 (1956) ..... 27

### State Cases

*Allison v. State*, 914 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 2018) ..... 27

*Crowe v. De Soto Consol. Sch. Dist.*, 66 N.W.2d 859 (Iowa 1954).... 29

*Home Sav. & Tr. Co. v. Dist. Court*, 95 N.W. 522 (Iowa 1903) ..... 28

*Iowa Dep't of Revenue v. Iowa Merit Employment Comm'n*,  
243 N.W.2d 610 (Iowa 1976) ..... 29

*James v. State*, 479 N.W.2d 287 (Iowa 1991)..... 29, 30

*Lampson v. Platt*, 1 Iowa 556 (1855) ..... 29

*Matter of Guardianship of Matejski*, 419 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 1988) . 33

*Meier v. Senecaut*, 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) ..... 13, 14

*Midwest Heritage Bank, FSB v. Northway*, 576 N.W.2d 588  
(Iowa 1998) ..... 23

*Shortridge v. State*, 478 N.W.2d 613 (Iowa 1991)..... 30

*State v. Banes*, 910 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018)..... 17, 18, 22, 23

*State v. Brown*, 930 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2019)..... 34, 35

*State v. Henderson*, 908 N.W.2d 868 (Iowa 2018)..... 15

*State v. Hinnners*, 471 N.W.2d 841 (Iowa 1991)..... 28

*State v. Johnson*, 2 Iowa 549 (1856) ..... 30, 32

*State v. McCright*, 569 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa 1997) ..... 34

*State v. Moody*, No. 13–0576, 2014 WL 5861763  
(Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 13, 2014) ..... 25, 26

<i>State v. Newton</i> , 929 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2019) .....	26
<i>State v. Olsen</i> , 162 N.W. 781 (Iowa 1917) .....	30
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 618 N.W.2d 327 (Iowa 2000) .....	22, 24
<i>State v. Rutledge</i> , 600 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1999).....	34
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012) .....	14
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 847 N.W.2d 438 (Iowa 2014) .....	14
<i>United States ex rel James Davenport &amp; Pet. for Mandamus to Cty. Commissioners of Dubuque Cty.</i> , Bradf. 5 (Iowa Terr. 1840), 1840 WL 4020 .....	29

**State Statutes**

Iowa Code ch. 47, §§ 76–77 .....	30
Iowa Code § 706A.2(1)(c), (d).....	22
Iowa Code § 793.1 (1966).....	31
Iowa Code § 814.6 (1979).....	31
Iowa Code § 814.7 .....	25, 26, 27
Iowa Code § 822.5 .....	27
Iowa Code § 822.9 .....	34
Iowa Code § 3088, 3090.....	30
Iowa Code § 4520 (1873) .....	31
Iowa Code § 6936 (1919) .....	31
Iowa Code § 9559.....	31
Iowa Const. Art. V, § 3 (1846).....	29
Iowa Const. Art. V, § 4 .....	28, 32, 33
Iowa Const. art. V, § 6.....	32, 33

**Other Authorities**

Senate File 589 ..... 32

2019 Iowa Acts ch. 140, § 28 (88th Gen. Assem.).....32
